LTC8541, LTC8542, LTC8544
1.3MHz, 70μA, CMOS RRIO Operational Amplifiers
General Description
The LTC8541 (single), LTC8542 (dual) and LTC8544 (quad) are low voltage micro power
CMOS voltage feedback operational amplifiers. With an excellent bandwidth of 1.3 MHz,
a slew rate of 1.1 V/μs, and a quiescent current of 70 μA per amplifier at 5V, the LTC854x
family can be designed into a wide range of applications.
The LTC854x op-amps are specifically designed for general-purpose applications with

All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
Pin Description
Ordering Information
Limiting Value
Symbol Description
–IN Inverting input of the amplifier. The voltage range can go from (VS– – 0.1V) to (VS+ +
0.1V).
+IN  Non-inverting input of the amplifier. This pin has the same voltage range as –IN.
+VS Positive power supply. The voltage is from 2.0V to 5.5V. Split supplies are possible as
long as the voltage between VS+ and VS– is between 2.0V and 5.5V. A bypass
capacitor of 0.1μF as close to the part as possible should be used between power
supply pins or between supply pins and ground.
–VS  Negative power supply. It is normally tied to ground. It can also be tied to a voltage
other than ground as long as the voltage between VS+ and VS– is from 2.0V to 5.5V. If it
is not connected to ground, bypass it with a capacitor of 0.1μF as close to the part as
possible.
OUT Amplifier output.
N/C No internal connection.
Type Number Package Name Package Quantity Marking Code
LTC8541XC5/R6 SC70-5 Tape and Reel, 3 000 AG1
LTC8541XT5/R6 SOT23-5 Tape and Reel, 3 000 AG1
LTC8541XS8/R8 SO-8 Tape and Reel, 4 000 AG1X
LTC8542XF8S/R10 DFN1.5x1.5-8L Tape and Reel, 5 000 C42
LTC8542XF8/R6 DFN2x2-8L Tape and Reel, 3 000 C42
LTC8542XV8/R6 MSOP-8 Tape and Reel, 3 000 AG2X
LTC8542XS8/R8 SO-8 Tape and Reel, 4 000 C42I X
LTC8544XT14/R6 TSSOP-14 Tape and Reel, 3 000 AG4 X
LTC8544XS14/R5 SO-14 Tape and Reel, 2 500 C44I X
Parameter Absolute Maximum Rating
Supply Voltage, VS+ to VS–  10.0V
Common-Mode Input Voltage VS– – 0.3V to VS+ + 0.3V
Storage Temperature Range –65℃ to +150℃